OFFERED BY COUNCILOR MICHAEL FLAHERTY AND COUNCIL PRESIDENT EDWARD FLYNN



CITY OF BOSTON IN CITY COUNCIL

RECOGNIZING MARCH 7TH, 2023 AS SISTER EVELYN HURLEY S.C.N. DAY IN THE CITY OF BOSTON

WHEREAS, Sister Evelyn Hurley, S.C.N. was born on March 7, 1915; and

WHEREAS, Sister Evelyn Hurley is a member of the Sisters of Charity of Nazareth (S.C.N.) turned 108 years old on March 7, 2023; and

WHEREAS, In 2018, Sister Evelyn Hurley, S.C.N. delivered an inspiring invocation for the Boston City Council where her father served on the City Council and was Council President from 1949-1955; *and*

WHEREAS, Sister Evelyn taught for over 80 years including at St. Brigid Parish in South Boston, Massachusetts for over 64 years; *and*

WHEREAS, Sister Evelyn currently resides at the Sister of Nazareth Motherhouse in Nelson County, Kentucky but her heart and legacy will always remain in her beloved South Boston; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: We celebrate her amazing life of service to God and others of Sister Evelyn Hurley, S.C.N.;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED THAT: That the Boston City Council, in meeting assembled, declares March 7, 2023, as Sister Evelyn Hurley, S.C.N. Day in the City of Boston in order to celebrate her incredible life of service.

Filed on: March 3, 2023